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Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of drug manufacturing companies including Multinational and Foreign Companies registered/operating in the country so far and the estimated quantity of drugs manufactured by them during each of the last three years, the current year, company-wise;

(b) whether the Government has any mechanism to regulate and monitor the manufacturing and marketing of drugs of these companies, and if so, the details thereof.

(c) whether it is a fact that prices of medicines have been hiked after their entry and their subsequent actions; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the response of Government thereto?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR)

(a) There are approximately 10563 Pharmaceuticals units including multi-national companies registered in various parts of the country. As per Industry Outlook Service of Centre for Monitoring of India Economy Pvt Ltd., Mumbai, the sale value of drugs manufactured in the country during the last three years is as under:-

S.No. Year (Rupees in Crores)
1 2011-2012 1.20,582.43
2 2012-2013 1.19.421.12
3 2013-2014 1,28,044.29

The Sales of the top ten pharmaceutical companies as reported by Industry Outlook Service of Centre for Monitoring of India Economy Pvt. Ltd., Mumbai during the year March 2012, March 2013 and March 2014 are as under -

Year .March 2012


S No Name of the Company   (Rupees in Crore)
1. Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd.  76,76.19
2. Parimal Enterprises Ltd.  11,63.34
3. Dr. Reddy`s Laboratories Ltd.  67,80.20
4. Cipla Ltd.    70,77.56
5. Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. 24,88.21
6. Lupin Ltd.    54,10.52
7 Aurbindo Pharma Ltd.   43,78.73
8. Mylan Laboratories Ltd.   39.65.09
9. Cadila Healthcare Ltd.   27.47.40
10. Glaxosmithkline Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 24.68.67

Year: March 2013


S.No. Name of the Company   (Rupees in Crore)

1. Piramaj Enterprisers Ltd.   13,33.29
2. Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd.   60,61.50
3. D Dr. Reddy`s Laboratories Ltd.   83,94.60
4. Cipla Ltd.     82,97.38
5. Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. 24,52.23
6. Lupjn_Ltd.     71,50.78
7. Aurbmdo Pharma_Ltd.    55,69.50
8. Mylan Laboratories Ltd.    54,30,56
9. Cadila Health care Ltd.    30,94,30


10. Glaxosmithkline Pharmaceuticals Ltd. 27,42,52

Year: March 2014

S.No. Name_of the Company   (Rupees in Crore)
1. Dr. Reddy s Laboratories Ltd.  97,93.80
2. Pirama[ Enterprises Ltd.  15,42.99
3. Cipla_Ltd.    94.82.11
4. Ranbaxy Laboratories Ltd.  55.02.63
5. Mylan Laboratories Ltd.   70,08,80
6. Lupin Ltd.    89,77.57
7.Sun Pharmaceutical Industries Ltd. 29,95.88
8. Aurbindo Pharma Ltd.   72,69.53
9. Cadila Healthcare Ltd.   36,91.60
10. Glaxosmithkline Pharmaceuticals 26,65.02
 Ltd. (Upto December 2013)

(b) The manufacturing and sales of drugs is a licensed activity and is regulated under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act. 1940 and the Rules made there under through a system of licensing and inspection.

(c) & (d) The Government notified National Pharmaceutical Pricing Policy - 2012 and subsequently notified new Drug (Prices Contra!)
Order (DPCO), 2013 on 15.05 2013 to control and regulate the prices of medicines in the country. The medicines of dosages and strengths as specified under National List of Essential Medicines (NLEM)-2011 have been brought under price control based on a concept of Ceiling Price by having the Simple Average Price of all the branded and/or generic versions of such medicine having market share more than and equal to 1% of the total domestic market turnover of that medicine The medicines not listed under NLEM-2011 are under monitoring and no manufacturer can increase the maximum retail price of a drug more than ten percent of maximum retail price during preceding twelve months.
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